

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 18 of 2025

Date of order: 30.01.2026

Nonickha D. Momin & ors vs The State of Meghalaya & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Mr P.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr S. Sengupta, Addl PP

Despite service, none appears for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6. Hence, issue fresh notice to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 returnable on 18th February, 2026.

In addition to court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the said respondent Nos. 5 and 6 by private notice/dasti and file affidavit of service on the next date.

In addition to the aforesaid, learned Addl PP to also inform the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 of the next date through the concerned officer of the concerned police station. A report of service and information to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6, be placed before this Court on the next date.

Notice to indicate that an endeavour shall be made to dispose of the petition finally, or the prayer for interim relief will be considered, in the event none appears for the said respondent Nos. 5 and 6. Notice be served alongwith today's order.

Stand over to **18th February, 2026.**

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
30.01.2026
"Sylvana PS"