

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Cr1.Petn. No. 18 of 2025

Date of order: 18.02.2026

Nonickha D. Momin & ors vs The State of Meghalaya & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Ms G. Ch. Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr K. Khan, AAG with
Mr S. Sengupta, Addl PP
Mr K.P. Bhattacharjee, Addl PP

Pursuant to the order dated 30th January, 2026, learned AAG has tendered a report of the concerned officer of the Police Station, evidencing service of notice on the respondent Nos. 5 and 6. From a perusal of the said report tendered, the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 have requested for a Video Conference, if such facility is available to them and have also stated that the Public Prosecutor should represent them.

Although, we permit the Public Prosecutor to represent the respondent Nos. 5 and 6, we also direct the Registry to furnish the VC link at least one week in advance to the Public Prosecutor, so as to enable him to forward the said link to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

Presently, at the request of the learned counsel for the petitioners, stand over to **11th March, 2026.**

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
18.02.2026
"Sylvana PS"