

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 18 of 2025

Date of order: 23.03.2026

Nonickha D. Momin & ors vs The State of Meghalaya & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Mr P.T. Sangma, Adv. with
Ms G. Ch. Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr K. Khan, AAG with
Mr S. Sengupta, Addl PP
Mr A.M. Pala, GA

Learned AAG on instruction states that the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 (original complainants) were informed of today's date and the VC link was also provided to enable them to appear through VC. Despite the same, none appears for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6. Nor are the said respondents appearing through VC. Learned AAG to ensure that the concerned Officer informs the next date to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 alongwith a copy of today's order.

This Court makes it clear that if, none appears for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 on the next date or the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 do not appear on VC, despite the VC link being provided to them, the matter will be heard finally. This Court also makes it clear that no further adjournment will be granted.

Stand over to **13th April, 2026.**

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
23.03.2026
"Sylvana PS"